(Speculative) rating a C$1.50/sh
price target

September 23, 2025   An Emerging Producer in Colombia and Spain   10

 Taylor Combaluzier, P.Geo. | VP, Mining Analyst
tcombaluzier@redcloudsecurities.com

Relative Valuation
We do not believe that Denarius’ current share price reflects its
polymetallic mineral inventory across its portfolio, nor its status as an
emerging gold producer in Colombia. Denarius trades at a discount to its
junior gold producer peers at $39/oz AuEq vs. peers at $121/oz. We believe it
is only a matter of time until the market reacts to Denarius’ newly minted
producer status and begins to close the gap to the peer average. We also
note that it trades at a P/NAV multiple of 0.30x NAV vs. peers at 0.63x NAV.
We use commodity prices of $2,500/oz Au, $28/oz Ag, $4.00/lb Cu, $1.20/lb
Zn, and $1.00/lb Pb and exchange rate of 0.72 CAD:USD to calculate our
metal equivalents.

Sensitivity Analysis
Our valuation for Denarius is most sensitive to the gold price followed by
the CAD:USD FX rate (Figure 9). A 10% increase in the gold price increases
our NAVPS estimate by ~20% to $2.33. A 10% decrease in the CAD:USD FX
rate increases our NAVPS by ~12% to $2.36.

Figure 8: Comparable companies’ analysis

Source: RCS Estimates, S&P Capital IQ, Company Reports

Price YTD Shares Mkt. Cap Cash Debt EV AuEq EV/oz AuEq ZnEq EV/lb ZnEq
(C$/sh) Perf. (M) C$M C$M C$M C$M M oz US$ M lbs US$

Denarius Metals Corp. NEOE:DMET $0.60 -12% 264.7 $158.8 $6.3 $55.5 $208.0 4.0 $37 8,418 $0.018 0.28x

Mako Mining Corp. TSXV:MKO $7.18 126% 81.5 $585.1 $39.4 $7.3 $553.1 2.8 $144 0 NA NA
Emerita Resources Corp. TSXV:EMO $1.47 23% 308.3 $453.2 $8.2 $7.1 $452.2 3.2 $103 6,637 $0.049 0.44x
Jaguar Mining Inc. TSX:JAG $5.93 160% 80.0 $474.7 $69.2 $7.6 $413.1 1.8 $165 0 NA 0.59x
Cerrado Gold Inc. TSXV:CERT $1.35 251% 137.5 $185.6 $7.8 $60.6 $238.5 2.5 $70 5,105 $0.034 0.85x
Soma Gold Corp. TSXV:SOMA $1.31 143% 121.2 $158.7 $3.8 $32.3 $187.2 0.4 $336 0 NA NA
Orvana Minerals Corp. TSX:ORV $0.62 182% 136.6 $84.7 $31.8 $54.0 $106.9 3.5 $22 0 NA NA
Pan Global Resources Inc. TSXV:PGZ $0.13 20% 305.5 $40.5 $4.4 $0.0 $36.1 0.0 NA 0 NA 0.18x
Kutcho Copper Corp. TSXV:KC $0.16 63% 167.9 $26.0 $1.0 $0.0 $25.1 3.2 $6 6,630 $0.003 NA

Median $212.8 2.6 $103 0 $0.034 0.64x
Average $251.5 2.2 $121 2,296 $0.029 0.63x

Company Ticker
Consensus

P/NAV

Denarius Metals is undervalued
compared to peers on an EV/oz
AuEq and P/NAV basis

Figure 9: NAVPS8% sensitivity to gold price and CAD:USD FX rate

Source: RCS Estimates

September 23, 2025   An Emerging Producer in Colombia and Spain   11

 Taylor Combaluzier, P.Geo. | VP, Mining Analyst
tcombaluzier@redcloudsecurities.com

Assets
Lomero (100%-owned)
The Lomero project is located ~85km NW of Seville and ~60km NE of the